
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on August 16, 2018 to hold a Public Hearing in  

the Council Chambers at 14600 State Road   

 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Dan Kasaris at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members: Chair Dan Kasaris, Tim Miller, Christine Ragone, Marie DeCapite, Janice 
Sadowski,  Secretary Diane Veverka. Administration: Building Commissioner Dan Kulchytsky, Law 
Director Thomas Kelly. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

MINUTES: 
 
 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve the minutes of June 21, 2018 as 
submitted.  Roll call: Yeas: Three.  Nays: None.  Abstained: Two.  Motion carried. 
 

Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve the minutes of July 19, 2018 as 
submitted.  Roll call: Yeas: Three.  Nays: None.  Abstained: Two.  Motion carried. 

  
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

For the benefit of those in the audience, Mr. Kasaris provided an overview of the BZA 
meeting process. The Clerk stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 
500 feet of the property in question and posted for the required period of time.   

 
OLD BUSINESS: 

 
a) BZA18-22 – Robert Radd will be heard on the questions of granting three variances to 

Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code.  Request is 
for a proposed garage addition at 3338 Wallings Road, also known as PPN: 489-23-007 in a 
R1-A District. The variances being requested are as follows: 
 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.19(d) “Dwelling Unit Area Requirements”.  
Request is for a variance of 984 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 800 sq. ft. maximum 
permitted for a garage. The applicant is proposing to construct a 1,784 sq. ft. detached 
garage to replace the existing garage.  

 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations in R1-A 
and R1-B Districts”.  Request is for a variance of 33.5 ft. to allow for relief from the minimum 
55 ft. side yard setback on a corner lot in order to construct a detached garage.  
 
Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 “Area Yard and Height Regulations” 
Paragraph (g).  Request is for a variance of 2 ft. to allow for relief from the 15 ft. maximum 
height restriction for a detached garage. 
 
Ms. DeCapite indicated she has a conflict with respect to the application and is unable to 
vote or participate in the discussion. A quorum was not available at the July 19th meeting; 
therefore, the application was continued and is now being heard.   
 
Robert Radd stated he is proposing to build a new garage to replace the existing garage 
which is in poor condition. In 2004 he bought the 1870’s farm house; the home is full of 
character. The existing garage was built in 1971; it is in poor condition and is not safe. The 
proposed garage will be built in the same location but will be larger. The new garage will 
match the house. It will have four garage doors. The square footage variance will allow him 
to park his cars in the garage rather than on the driveway, including his classic cars which 
are being restored. It will also be used for storage of the lawn equipment. He said no other 
accessory structures are on the property. The setback variance is being requested because 
of the corner lot situation. The property is only 85 ft. wide and is an odd shape; it has a large 
front yard but the back yard is small. He said if he were to build a garage of the same size he 
would still need a variance due to the 55 ft. setback from the street.  
 
The Chair stated a condition of the variances be that no shed is allowed to be put on the 
property.  
 
The Chair stated circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land because of the irregular 
shaped lot. The applicant would be required to have Variance #2 even if he were to replace 
the exact garage with a twin. Variance #3 is not a substantial variance request. Granting the 
variance request would not substantially alter the character of the neighborhood, in fact it 
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would be improved by the poor conditioned garage being removed. Adjoining property 
owners will not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance request and it would 
not affect the delivery of governmental services.  The Chair stated he supports the three 
variance requests. With no further discussion, the Chair adopted his findings as the findings 
for the Board. 

 
Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve BZA18-22 Variance #1 for a 
variance of 984 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 800 sq. ft. maximum permitted for a 
garage with the contingency that no shed be put on the property. Roll call: Yeas: Four 
(Ragone, Miller, Kasaris, Sadowski).  Nays: None. Abstained: One (DeCapite). Variance 
granted.  
 
Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve BZA18-22 Variance #2 for a 
variance of 33.5 ft. to allow for relief from the minimum 55 ft. side yard setback on a 
corner lot in order to construct a detached garage with the stipulation no shed be put 
on the property. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Ragone, Miller, Kasaris, Sadowski).  Nays: None. 
Abstained: One (DeCapite). Variance granted.  
 
Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve BZA18-22 Variance #3 for a 
variance of 2 ft. to allow for relief from the 15 ft. maximum height restriction for a 
detached garage with the stipulation no shed is built on the property.  Roll call: Yeas: 
Four (Ragone, Miller, Kasaris, Sadowski).  Nays: None. Abstained: One (DeCapite). 
Variance granted.  

 
NEW BUSINESS: 

 
a) BZA18-27 – Andrew and Barbara Kachmarik will be heard on the question of granting 

three variances to Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning 
Code.  Request is for a proposed accessory structure at 11562 Boston Road, also known as 
PPN: 484-24-006 in a R1-A District. The variances being requested are as follows: 

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) – “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 

Uses” request is for relief from the requirement that accessory buildings shall not be located 

in a front yard. The applicant is proposing to place the accessory structure in a front yard. 

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) – “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 

Uses”. Request is for a variance of 4 ft. to allow for relief from the minimum 20 foot distance 

to dwelling requirement for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to erect the 

accessory structure 16 ft. from the dwelling. 

Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.08 – “Front Yards of Developed Blocks”. 
Request is for a variance of 38 ft. less than the required 68 ft. average setback distance of 
the existing buildings on either side of the lot. 
 
Barbara Kachmarik stated they are new to the area and just purchased the home. The 
existing 22 ft. x 22 ft. garage holds two cars with no room for lawn equipment. She said the 
accessory building would be used for an area for her gardening tools and for her husband’s 
woodworking shop. The yard has a wide area in the front which tapers back close to the 
house which is tree-lined. The back of the property falls off into a creek. There is no other 
place on the yard to build an accessory structure. She said they have a pond behind them 
and the neighboring property to the west is near a ravine; nothing will be built there. A row of 
hedges and shrubbery will semi-mask the view of the building from the front. 
 
The Building Commissioner stated the property is unique and has many topographic 
hardships. They do not have many options in terms of placement; he stated he would like to 
see it moved back a bit but he has no serious objections to the project.  Mr. Miller stated it 
appears the applicant has no other place for the structure.  
 
The Chair stated the character of Boston Road which is their neighborhood will not be 
substantially altered by placing the accessory structure in the front yard. It will not adversely 
affect the delivery of governmental services. Special conditions exist, such as the pond and 
the ravine which limits the location of the structure. The applicant’s predicament can’t be 
obviated through some other method other than a variance request. Variance #2 is not 
substantial. For those reasons, the Chair stated he supports the three variance requests. 
With no further discussion, the Chair adopted his findings and Mr. Miller’s findings as the 
findings for the Board.  
 
Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve BZA18-27 Variance #1 for relief 
from the requirement that an accessory building not be located in a front yard. Roll 
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call: Yeas: Five (Ragone, DeCapite, Miller, Kasaris, Sadowski).  Nays: None. Variance 
granted.  
 
Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve BZA18-27 Variance #2 for a 
variance of 4 ft. to allow for relief from the minimum 20 ft. distance to dwelling 
requirement for an accessory structure. Roll call: Yeas: Five (Ragone, Miller, DeCapite, 
Kasaris, Sadowski).  Nays: None. Variance granted.  
 
Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve BZA18-27 Variance #3 for a 
variance of 38 ft. less than the required 68 ft. average setback distance of the existing 
buildings on either side of the lot.  Roll call: Yeas: Five (DeCapite, Ragone, Miller, 
Kasaris, Sadowski).  Nays: None. Variance granted.  

 
b) BZA18-28 – Lawrence and Carolyn Krempasky will be heard on the question of granting a 

variance to Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code.  
Request is for a variance for a proposed accessory structure at 5250 Edgerton Road, also 
known as PPN: 487-29-021 in a RR-Z District. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 “Area, Yard and Height Regulations” 
Subsection 1270.04 (g). Request is for a variance of 2 ft. to allow for relief from the maximum 
15 foot height restriction for an accessory building. The applicant is proposing to construct an 
accessory building that is 17 ft. in height. 
 
Lawrence Krempasky stated the height variance is needed for yard equipment and for a boat 
which needs a 10 ft. garage door. In order to have the correct pitch, the garage height would 
have to be 17 feet. Having a pole barn would clean up the yard. He stated he will be 
removing the swimming pool and the existing shed will be removed after new construction.  
 
Mr. Miller asked how the Applicant will get the boat back to the accessory structure. The 
Applicant responded when he submits his building permit for the pole barn, it will include a 
gravel driveway all the way down the west side of the property. He will be removing 
numerous trees.  
 
The Chair stated the variance request is minimum; the character of the neighborhood will not 
be altered and it will not affect delivery of governmental services. For those reasons the 
Chair stated he supports the variance request. With no further discussion, the Chair adopted 
his findings as the findings for the Board.   
 
Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve BZA18-28 for a variance of 2 ft. 
to allow for relief from the maximum 15 foot height restriction for an accessory 
building.  Roll call: Yeas: Five (Ragone, DeCapite, Miller, Kasaris, Sadowski).  Nays: None. 
Variance granted.  
 

 
MISCELLANEOUS:  
 

The next BZA meeting will be held on September 20, 2018. 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to adjourn the BZA meeting of August 16, 2018. 
Motion carried.  
 

Meeting adjourned at 7:32 p.m.  

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Tim Miller                                                                  DATE APPROVED:   9/20/18  .        
                            Vice-Chairman  
                            
ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   
                          B.Z.A. Secretary 

  

 


